

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/24/2019 4:44 PM
NO. 52020-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PACIFIC COAST SHREDDING, LLC, a Washington limited liability
company,

Appellant,

vs.

PORT OF VANCOUVER, USA, a Washington municipal corporation,

Respondent.

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT,
PORT OF VANCOUVER, USA**

Colin Folawn, WSBA #34211
Kelly M. Walsh, WSBA #35718
Jill S. Gelineau, WSBA #16770
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT, P.C.
1420 5th Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, WA 98101-4010
Telephone: 206.622.1711
Facsimile: 206.292.0460
Attorneys for Respondent, Port of Vancouver, USA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The taking	5
B. PCS’s reimbursement claim.....	17
C. The Panel hearing and decision, the first appeal to the Clark County Superior Court, and the Panel resolution on remand.....	19
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
VI. ARGUMENT	26
A. General applicable law.....	26
B. There was no error in issuing Findings of Fact A.7–A.17 and B.18–25, because the Superior Court’s factual statements are not the law of the case.	28
C. There was no error in issuing Findings of Fact B.18–25, because they were supported by substantial evidence and PCS did not meet its burden of proof.....	30
D. The Panel did not err in concluding that PCS failed to provide sufficient credible evidence to establish that its claimed expenses were reasonable and necessary.	31
E. The Panel was correct to conclude that PCS’s move was a PPO relocation, because all that had to be relocated was personal property.	34
F. The Panel correctly distinguished between just compensation and reimbursement for relocation.....	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
G. PCS has failed to support its sixth assignment of error with argument or authority, and the assignment is waived.....	36
H. Even if this Court were to reach PCS’s sixth assignment of error, this Court is not permitted to substitute its judgment of the evidence for that of the factfinder.....	37
I. The Panel considered PCS’s arguments and objections regarding safety, weighed the evidence, and properly concluded that PCS had failed to meet its burdens of proof and persuasion.....	38
J. The Panel’s finding that PCS maintained a truck path width of 14.9 feet was supported by substantial evidence.....	43
VII. CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>B&R Sales, Inc. v. DoLI</i> , 186 Wn. App. 367 (2015)	22
<i>Carle v. McChord Credit Union</i> , 65 Wn. App. 93, 827 P.2d 1070 (1992)	37
<i>City of Vancouver v. Pub. Emp't Relations Comm'n</i> , 107 Wn. App. 694, 33 P.3d 74 (2001)	22, 43
<i>Edwards v. Morrison-Knudsen Co.</i> , 61 Wn.2d 593, 379 P.2d 735 (1963)	28
<i>Galvis v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 693, 167 P.3d 584 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hallin v. Bode</i> , 58 Wn.2d 280, 362 P.2d 242 (1961)	23
<i>Heidgerken v. Dep't of Natural Resources</i> , 99 Wn. App. 380, 993 P.2d 934 (2000)	31, 39
<i>Karanjah v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Services</i> , 199 Wn. App. 903, 401 P.3d 381 (2017)	23, 29
<i>King County v. Seawest Inv. Assocs.</i> , 141 Wn. App. 304, 170 P.3d 53 (2007)	23
<i>Kroger Co. v Reg'l Airport Auth.</i> , 286 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Mason v. Mortgage Am.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 842, 792 P.2d 142 (1990)	23
<i>Miller v. Kenny</i> , 180 Wn. App. 772, 325 P.3d 278 (2014)	36
<i>Office of Attorney General, Public Counsel Unit v. Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 657, 423 P.3d 861 (2018)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Office v. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n</i> , 128 Wn. App. 818, 116 P.3d 1064 (2005)	25
<i>PacifiCorp v. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n</i> , 194 Wn. App. 571, 376 P.3d 389 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peacock v. Public Disclosures Comm’n</i> , 84 Wn. App. 282 (1996)	23
<i>People’s Org. for Wash. Energy Res. v. State Utils. & Transp. Com.</i> , 101 Wn.2d 425, 679 P.2d 922 (1984)	23
<i>Quinn v. Cherry Lane Auto Plaza</i> , 153 Wn. App. 710, 225 P.3d 266 (2009)	38
<i>Rios v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 483, 39 P.3d 961 (2002)	37
<i>Ryan v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Services</i> , 171 Wn. App. 454, 287 P.3d 629 (2012)	28
<i>Schons v. State Department of Transportation</i> , 43 Wn. App. 160, 715 P.2d 1142 (1985)	27
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978)	24
<i>Shelcon Constr. Group, LLC v. Haymond</i> , 187 Wn. App. 878, 351 P.3d 895 (2015)	24
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Huynh</i> , 92 Wn. App. 454, 962 P.2d 854 (1998)	37
<i>State v. J.C.</i> , 192 Wn. App. 122, 366 P.3d 455 (2016)	26
<i>State v. P.M.P.</i> , 7 Wn. App. 2d 633, 645, 434 P.3d 1083 (2019)	29
<i>State v. Paul</i> , 64 Wn. App. 801, 828 P.2d 594 (1992)	37, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>State v. Sublett</i> , 156 Wn. App. 160, 231 P.3d 231 (2010)	36
<i>Tapper v. Employment Sec. Dep’t</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397 (1993)	22, 25
<i>Terry v. Employment Sec. Dep’t</i> , 82 Wn. App. 745, 919 P.2d 111 (1996)	22, 23, 43
<i>Union Elevator & Warehouse Co. v. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 54, 248 P.3d 83 (2011), 49 C.	4, 36
<i>Utter v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 293 (2007)	22
<i>Vitale v Kansas City</i> , 678 F. Supp. 220 (W.D. Mo. 1988)	26
<i>Williams v. Tilaye</i> , 174 Wn.2d 57, 272 P.3d 235 (2012)	23
 Statutes	
PCS (1).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 422(a)	26
42 U.S.C. §§ 4621–4638.....	1, 26
42 U.S.C. § 4621(b)	27
42 U.S.C. § 4622(a)	3, 5
RCW 8.26.010	36
RCW 8.26.035(1)(d)	35
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	31, 39
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	25
RCW Chapter 8.26.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Uniform Act	28
Uniform Relocation Act.....	3
Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Act	1
Washington Administrative Procedure Act, chapter 34.05	22
Other Authorities	
49 C.F.R. 24D § 10 (Feb. 16, 2006)	27
49 C.F.R. Part 24.....	26
49 C.F.R. § 24.3	4, 36
49 C.F.R. § 24.301	32
49 C.F.R. § 24.301(3)	18, 35
49 C.F.R. § 24.301(a).....	3, 5
49 C.F.R. § 24.301(a)(4).....	27
49 C.F.R. § 24.301(a) and (g)	27, 30
49 C.F.R. § 24.301(g), (h).....	26
RAP 10.3(g)	24
WAC 468-100-301.....	26
